Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
CARLOS E. COLLAZO	Name: HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.	
CARLOS E. COLLAZO	Internal Address:	
	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes X No attached?		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	325 CORPORATE DRIVE	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: MAHWAH	
Other	State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 07430	
Execution Date: October 20, 2004	Additional name(s) & Yes x No address(es) attached:	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ext A. Patent Application No.(s): 10/972,223	ecution date of the new application is: B. Patent No.(s):	
Additional numbers attached? Yes x No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1	
Name: Raymond W. Augustin LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00	
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.:	Enclosed	
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
1000 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)	
	8. Deposit account number:	
City: State: Zip: Westfield NJ 07090	12-1095	
Trostroid	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Kevin M. Kocun, Patent Agent - 54,230 Name of Person Signing	November 11, 2004 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

521848_I

PATENT REEL: 015372 FRAME: 0282

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION		former PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modification Docket Number (Optional)	
	OSTEONICS 3.0-	-	
Whereas, I, <u>Carlos E. Collazo</u>			
34 North Ridge Road, Old Greenwich, Connec	icut 06870	°	
nereafter referred to as assignor, have invented certain n	ew and useful improvements in		
UNIVERSAL COUPLER			
for which an application for a United States Lette	ers Patent was filed on		
Application Number		-	
X for which an application for a United States Letter	s Patent was avanued by		
and		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
•			
/hereas, Howmedica Osteonics Corp.			
corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assigne	e" whose mailing address is		
325 Corporate Drive; Mahwah, New Jersey 07430			
desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in	the same;		
esignee the entire right, title and interest for the United vention and the aforesaid utility patent application and polications and patents applied for or granted therefor in its invention, including without limitation all applications the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or	an original, divisional, continuation, subs	titute or reissue	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or prefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign a undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he their remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, disters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal property become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all raid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to intries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to did not be determined.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intensits and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to undersigned respecting said improvement occedings in which any of said applicating the intensity of the improvement of the intensity of the including the intensity of the intensity	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or unefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign a undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he ther remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, disters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proposed involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all raid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to intries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to the said applications to be to the said applications.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intensits and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to undersigned respecting said improvement occedings in which any of said applicating the intensity of the improvement of the intensity of the including the intensity of the intensity	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or mefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign a undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he their remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, ditters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proposed involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all maid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to intries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to all do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this plication when known.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intention is and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to e undersigned respecting said improvement of the continuation is and application of the continuation of the conti	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or mefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he itner remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, disters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal presy become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all raid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to untries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to did not hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this olication when known.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intentirs and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to a undersigned respecting said improvement occedings in which any of said applicating ightful oaths, and to do generally everythe obtain patent protection for said improvement and paid by said assignee.	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or mefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he itner remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, disters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal presy become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all raid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to untries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to did not hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this olication when known.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intentire and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to e undersigned respecting said improvement of the continuation of said application of the continuation of said application of the continuation of the continu	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	
the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or mefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assign undersigned for me and my legal representatives, he itner remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, disters Patent on said improvements and all assignments said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the quested, to testify in any interferences or other legal presy become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all raid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to untries, the expenses incident to said applications to be to did not hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this olication when known.	treaty, and including the right to claim is hereby authorized and requested to it see herein, as assignee of the entire intentire and assigns do hereby agree and covisional, continuation, reissue and other thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to e undersigned respecting said improvement of the continuation of said application of the continuation of said application of the continuation of the continu	riority or benefit such priority or ssue all patents est therein; and ovenant without applications for o communicate ents, whenever ions or patents in all	

PATENT

REEL: 015372 FRAME: 0283